
 

 

 
 

 
 
Cabinet Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 2 January 2024 
Please ask for: Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 
Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 10 January 2024 at 6.00 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on Wednesday 29 November 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   Public questions 

 
 

 To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public.  
 

Public questions for Cabinet may be submitted at any time by writing to 
Democratic Services or via email democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. 
Public questions for this meeting must be received by noon on the 
Thursday before the meeting is held and do not need to specifically 
relate to items on this agenda. Questioners should provide their name 
and address and indicate to which Cabinet member the question is to 
be directed. 

 
The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes. 
 

 

 
5.   Poulton Town Centre Regeneration Framework 

 
(Pages 7 - 96) 

 Report of the Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder and the Corporate Director Communities. 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


 

 

6.   Renewal of the existing Public Space Protection Order for alcohol 
related anti-social behaviour 
 

(Pages 97 - 
122) 

 Report of the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder and the Corporate Director Environment.  
 

 

 
7.   Cost profiles - benchmarking results 

 
(Pages 123 - 

134) 
 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director 

Resources. 
 

 

 
8.   Capital Budget 2023/24 and Capital Programme 2024/25 onwards 

 
(Pages 135 - 

154) 
 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director 

Resources. 
 

 

 



 
 

Cabinet Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 29 
November 2023 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 
 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillors Vincent, Berry, McKay, Bowen, Bridge and Le Marinel 
 
Officers present: 
Rebecca Huddleston, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Fiona Riley, Planning Policy Manager 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
CAB.20 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

CAB.21 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 18 October 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record by those who were in attendance. 
  

CAB.22 Public questions  
 
None. 
  

CAB.23 Authorities Monitoring Report 2022-2023  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder submitted a 
report seeking Cabinet’s approval of the Authorities Monitoring Report 2022-
2023.  
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet agreed: 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
That subject to the inclusion of any minor editorial alterations, the Draft 
Authorities Monitoring Report 2022-2023 as set out in Appendix 1 be 
approved by Cabinet and made available for public inspection. 
  

CAB.24 Exclusion of the public and press  
 
The Chief Executive had determined that in accordance with Paragraph 11 of 
the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, the 
report submitted under item 7 of this agenda was “Not for Publication” 
because it referred to “exempt information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A(1) of the Local Government Act, 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006, on the grounds 
that it contains information relating to any individual. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet agreed that the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 7 was being considered, as it referred to exempt information as 
defined in category 1 (information relating to any individual) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.” 
  

CAB.25 Review of the council's pay and conditions  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder submitted a report seeking Cabinet to 
consider a review of the council’s pay and conditions.  
 
Councillor Vincent requested that point 2.1 of the report be amended to 
remove the reference to the "Business Plan" and replace it with the "Council 
Plan”, which was supported by Cabinet. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

• To enter into legally required negotiations with the union based upon 
the proposal detailed in section 5. 

 
• That Cabinet report back on the results of the negotiations to Full 

Council to seek approval to implement any changes. 
 

The meeting started at 6.04 pm and finished at 6.08 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 30 November 2023. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor Peter Le Marinel 

Planning Policy and 
Economic Development 

Portfolio Holder and 
Marianne Hesketh Corporate 

Director Communities 

Cabinet 10 January 2024 

 
Poulton-le-Fylde Town Centre Regeneration Framework 

 
Key decision: Yes 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To seek adoption of the Poulton Town Centre Regeneration Framework 
(PTCRF). 

2. Council priorities 
 

   
 2.1 The strategic approach defined in the PTCRF will support delivery of the 

council priority: Growth and prosperity – A thriving local economy and 
town centres, as the framework identifies a series of project opportunities 
which would help regenerate the town. 
 

 2.2 The PTCRF projects are a broad range of economic development 
activities such as business support, transport connectivity and public realm 
improvements which will help achieve our commitment to developing 
Poulton town centre as a thriving and welcoming place to live, work and 
visit. 
 

 2.3 The projects identified in the PTCRF will be the focus of our work to 
improve Poulton and will be the focus to help secure external funding and 
investment during the medium to long term. 
    

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the council adopt the PTCRF. 
 

 3.2 That a variety of delivery approaches, depending on the nature of the 
PTCRF project, be explored to achieve the agreed vision. These are likely 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



to include projects led by the council, new partnerships being developed 
such as a Community Energy Trust and project delivery by local partners.   
 

 3.3 That in the medium term the council maintain strategic responsibility for 
the PTCRF and the Head of Planning and Regeneration be authorised to 
make amendments and corrections to the PTCRF. Such changes may 
include but are not limited to editorial corrections, typographical errors, 
changed local circumstances or investment opportunities. 
 

 3.4 Where the revisions may alter the strategic objectives of the PTCRF, the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Planning 
Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, determine if it may be 
appropriate to carry out further proportionate stakeholder or public 
consultations on the proposed revisions.  
 

 3.5 That the council support the development of a town board which might 
take responsibility for strategic delivery of the PTCRF in the long term. As 
a next step it is recommended that the council support the development of 
the Poulton Partnership to explore bringing the group in line with the town 
boards for Cleveleys, Garstang and Fleetwood. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

In recognition of the damaging impact the pandemic has had on our high 
streets, £300,000 of Covid-19 emergency grant from central government 
was set aside in the Council’s 2021/22 budget to create a one-off Town 
Centre Strategy Fund. 
 

 4.2 Monies from the fund have been used to commission the PTCRF which 
sets out a framework to guide the development of Poulton Town Centre 
over the next 10-15 years. Poulton is the final town centre in the borough 
to have a framework developed as part of the Town Centre Regeneration 
Frameworks Project which has seen frameworks prepared by a 
consultancy team and subsequently have been adopted by council for 
Cleveleys, Garstang and Fleetwood. 
 

 4.3 Work to develop the PTCRF started in 2022 with the consultants 
establishing a baseline understanding of Poulton Town Centre, which 
included the review of extant town centre initiatives, planning policies and 
a property market assessment. 
 

 4.4 Conclusions of the baseline analysis and the findings of a spatial review 
was used to feed into a workshop with officers in March 2023 to discuss 
key issues and opportunities facing the town centre and to develop a draft 
vision, set of objectives and shortlist of emerging projects.  
   

 4.5 A public con
[...]

Page 10



- Implement Wyre Moving More priorities: to implement local priorities 
such as developments at Cottam Hall Playing Fields and the 
playing pitches at the Civic Centre. 
 

- Development of a ‘Smart Place Strategy’: commission of a strategy 
to advise how best to utilise digital technologies to achieve local 
priorities in areas such as transport, energy and health. 
 

- Advice on improving energy efficiency: business support to improve 
overall building energy efficiency and access to funding to 
implement energy saving measures. 
 

- Recruit more Enterprise Advisors: to increase the number of local 
professionals volunteering and supporting the development of the 
future workforce. 
 

- Engage and attract businesses to invest in Poulton: collating 
information about the town centre to help investors understand 
Poulton’s market and demand before investing. 

    
 5.4 The framework takes into consideration community safety and a reduction 

in levels of anti-social behaviour in the town centre could be supported by 
PTCRF projects such as achieving Purple Flag status, an accreditation for 
town and city centres that meet or surpass the standards of excellence in 
managing the evening and night-time economy.  
 

 5.5 The council will support the development of the Poulton Partnership to 
explore bringing the group in line with the town boards for Cleveleys, 
Garstang and Fleetwood. The key steps in forming a town board being to: 
 

- Establish a broad membership which includes community groups, 
local MP, businesses, cultural and sports organisations, public 
sector agencies and local authorities. 

- Form a board, chaired by a local business or community leader, to 
take forward regeneration projects.  

- Agree an action plan to progress the projects contained in the 
regeneration framework. 

- Engage local communities in the delivery and review of the 
framework.  

 
 5.6 Implementing the strategic projects will be monitored by the Economic 

Development Team with updates on live projects provided each quarter 
with Council Plan updates. 
 

 5.7 A high-level Equality Impact Assessment of the town centre frameworks is 
to be undertaken with a detailed assessment thereafter when initiating a 
project. 
 

 5.8 From time to time there may be a need to make minor editorial 
amendments, corrections and updates to the PTCRF strategic projects to 

Page 11



ensure that the framework reflects changes in local priorities, funding or 
investment opportunities. It is proposed that these be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

 5.9 Where the revisions may alter the strategic objectives, it may be 
appropriate to carry out further proportionate stakeholder or public 
consultations on the proposed revisions. This will be at the discretion of 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning Policy and Economic Development. 
 

6. Alternative options considered and rejected 
 

 6.1 The report is the culmination of a process involving public and stakeholder 
engagement, a baseline context review and the subsequent development 
and refinement of a vision, objectives and key strategic project 
interventions. 
 

 6.2 Alternative options to establish a town board have been rejected in 
preference for supporting the development of the Poulton Partnership to 
form a suitable town board. 
  

 

Financial, Legal and Climate Change implications 

Finance 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report. For noting, there is £38,184 of remaining funding 
from the original Town Centre Strategy Fund.  
 

Legal 

There are no direct legal implications arising from this 
report. Council procurement of services or goods in the 
future delivery of projects will be in accordance with the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules and Procurement 
Regulations. 
 

Climate Change 

The Regeneration Framework for Poulton town centre 
includes a number o
[...]
 

Town Centre Management

This Framework focusses on the delivery of physical 
interventions and social programmes to help Poulton to thrive, 
but good management of places and spaces is also important. 
The promotion and development of UK town centres and the 
management of their ‘visions’ and future development can be 
delivered through a variety of structures – both formal and 
informal. Historically, these have often been voluntary in nature, 
but other arrangements are available, and options should be 
periodically reviewed. Town centre management structures 
include:  

1. Town teams / partnerships    
Informal grouping of organisations (sometimes individuals) 
representing different private and public sector interest – for 
example, Local Authorities, major retailers, trade associations, 
amenity groups, and community groups. They are often run 
on a voluntary basis, with/without a dedicated budget.  

2. Town Centre Management Companies 
These tend to be more formal versions of the above, 
constitutes as legal entities with a defined remit and business 
plan, and usually employing dedicated staff overseen by an 
advisory board or management group. Long term continuity of 
funding can be an issue, as is ‘’free riding’’ of non-contributor 
organisations.  

P
age 94



IBI Group - Poulton Town Centre Report81

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor Roger Berry, 

Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder and Mark Billington, 

Corporate Director 
Environment 

Cabinet 10 January 2024 

 
Renewal of the Existing Public Space Protection  
Order for Alcohol Related Anti-Social Behaviour 

 
Key decision: Yes 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To seek Cabinet agreement to renew the existing Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) for alcohol related anti-social behaviour for a 
further three years in those areas of the borough covered by the existing 
Order. 
 

2. Council priorities 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The PSPO seeks to deter and prevent alcohol related anti-social 
behaviour from taking place, and is therefore an effective means of 
ensuring residents live happier, healthier and safer lives.   
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 

That Cabinet agree to the renewal of the PSPO for alcohol related anti-
social behaviour for a further 3 years in accordance with the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 

 3.2 That the boundaries of the existing PSPO (as highlighted on the attached 
maps) are maintained having regard to the feedback received from the 
recent consultation exercise. 
 

 3.3 That the Legal Services Manager is authorised to renew the order 
subject to any minor amendments that she may wish to make. 
 

  

Page 97

Agenda Item 6



4. Background 
 

 4.1 The Council’s existing PSPO for alcohol related anti-social behaviour 
came into force on the 27th February 2021.  The Order which was made 
under section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014 currently covers the district boundaries of Fleetwood, Thornton-
Cleveleys, and Poulton-le-Fylde, and certain areas of Garstang.  A copy 
of the existing Order is provided in Appendix 1.   
 

 4.2 The effect of the order is that an individual can be prosecuted or given a 
fixed penalty notice of up to £100, if they fail to surrender alcohol (or 
anything believed to be alcohol) when asked to do so by an authorised 
officer.  The order does not make it illegal to carry alcohol or to drink in a 
public place as long as drinking is done responsibly.  The order is 
therefore only used when necessary to tackle alcohol related anti-social 
behaviour, and no offence is committed if individuals comply with a 
request to stop drinking and / or dispose of alcohol when asked to do so.   
 

 4.3 The order does not restrict the consumption of alcohol where the 
premises or its curtilage (e.g.: a beer garden or pavement seating area) 
is licensed for the supply of alcohol. 
[...]
the 

council’s review of its existing Public Space Protection Order in relation to alcohol related anti-social 

behaviour. 

 

Resolved: The Council noted the correspondence and replied with no changes to the circulated 

letter. 

 

Thanks, Edwina 

 

Mrs Edwina Parry 

Town Clerk 

Garstang Town Council 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Lesley McKay, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources (s.151 

Officer) 

Cabinet 10 January 2024 

 

Cost Profiles – Benchmarking Results 2023/24 

 
Key decision: No 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider the findings of the 2023/24 benchmarking study, a key element 
used to demonstrate that the council has proper arrangements in place for 
securing value for money. 

   
2. Corporate priorities 

 
 2.1 

 
 

The demonstration of value for money and an understanding of how well the 
council’s overall service costs compare with others ultimately leading to 
better value for money services for local people. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the Cabinet considers the benchmarking information attached and 
uses the findings to influence future service reviews. 
 

 3.2 That the information be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to support the development of their work programme. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The council’s external auditors have a statutory responsibility, as set out in 
the National Audit Office’s (NAO) Code of Audit Practice 2020, to give a 
value for money (VFM) commentary each year as part of their audit of the 
financial statements. Essentially, the VFM commentary considers whether 
the authority “has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources”. 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 7



 4.2 The external auditors follow a risk based approach to target audit effort on 
the areas of greatest audit risk. They consider the arrangemen
[...]
se implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x.  
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 

 
Processing Personal Data 

 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.   
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Penny Jones 01253 887298 
penny.jones@wyre.gov.u
k 

15/12/2023 

  

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

   
List of appendices   
None 

Page 134

mailto:penny.jones@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:penny.jones@wyre.gov.uk


 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Lesley MacKay,  
Resources Portfolio Holder  

and Clare James,  
Corporate Director  

Resources (and S.151  
Officer) 

Cabinet 10 January 2024 

 

Capital Budget 2023/24 and Capital Programme 2024/25 onwards 

 
Key decision: Yes 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider the review of the 2023/24 Capital Programme and the 
progress of schemes for the eight month period, covering April 2023 
through November 2023, undertaken by spending officers. Noting 
amendments to the Capital Programme since last reported to Cabinet 
on 18 October 2023 and the financial impact over the term of the 
Programme, through to the end of 2028/29. 
 

 1.2 To agree the latest Capital Budget 2023/24 and the Capital 
Programme for the financial year 2024/25 onwards. 
 

2. Corporate priorities 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The council’s latest Capital Budget 2023/24 and the Capital 
Programme 2024/25 onwards. 
 

 2.2 
 

A Capital Programme that supports the achievement of the Council 
Plan objectives. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes for 
the first eight months of the 2023/24 financial year is noted. 
 

 3.2 That the Revised Capital Programme, and its funding, for the 2023/24 
financial year totalling £18,027,390 be approved. There have been no 
budget changes since the report published on 18 October 2023. 
 

Page 135

Agenda Item 8



 3.3 That the Capital Programme over the five year term from 2024/25 
through to the end of 2028/29, totalling £54,610,577 be approved. 
 

 3.4 That the financial implications of the Capital Budget and future Capital 
Programme be reflected in the draft Revenue Estimates which will be 
considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 14 February 2024 and be 
subject to approval by Full Council at the meeting on 7 March 2024. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

Capital expenditure generally comprises the buying, construction or 
improvement of physical assets. Physical assets include buildings, 
land, vehicles and other miscellaneous items such as playground 
equipment and ICT equipment. The expenditure can also include 
grants and advances which the council pay to other bodies or 
individuals for capital spending purposes. Owing to the mainly project-
based nature of capital expenditure, there can be relatively large 
variances in expenditure over time compared to revenue expenditure. 
 

 4.2 There are a number of funding resources available to support the 
Capital Programme. These can include: 
 

 Capital receipts – monies received from the sale of a capital 
asset; 

 Revenue contributions – monies set aside in specific reserves 
to support and fund schemes (i.e. Capital Investment Reserve, 
IT Str
[...]
 will be incorporated within the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan, which is subject to regular 
review. The draft Revenue Estimates will be considered by 
Cabinet at their meeting on the 14 February 2024 prior to 
being presented to Council at their meeting on 7 March 
2024. 

Legal None arising directly from the report. 

Climate Change None arising directly from the report. 

 
 

Other risks/implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 142



Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Ben Ralphs 01253 887309 ben.ralphs@wyre.gov.uk 
1 December 

2023 
 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Capital Programme and Funding 2023/24 – 2028/29 

 
Appendix 2  2023/24 Expenditure and Funding Changes and scheme year-end 

position as at 30 November 2023 review 
 

Appendix 3 Reserves p
[...]
at variable rates will be between 0% - 25% of the total portfolio 
Investments at fixed rates will be between 0% - 25% of the total portfolio
Investments at variable rates will be between 75% - 100% of the total portfolio

6 Maturity Structure of Borrowing

It is recommended that the Council sets upper and lower limits for the maturity structure of its borrowing as follows.

Amount of projected borrowing that is fixed rate maturing in each period as a % of total projected borrowing that is fixed rate at the start of the period.

Upper Limit Lower Limit
Under 12 months 100 0
12 months and within 24 months 45 0
24 months and within 5 years 75 0
5 years and within 10 years 75 0
10 years and above 100 0

7 Total principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Total principal sum invested to final maturities beyond the period end 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Page 154


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	5 Poulton Town Centre Regeneration Framework
	Appendix 1 Regeneration Framework

	6 Renewal of the existing Public Space Protection Order for alcohol related anti-social behaviour
	Appendix 1 - PSPO Alcohol Related ASB - Exisitng Order - February 2021
	Appendix 2 - Consultee Comments Received By Way Of The Consultation Portal
	Appendix 3 - Lancashire Constabulary Consultation Response
	Appendix 4 - Garstang Town Council Consultation Response

	7 Cost profiles - benchmarking results
	8 Capital Budget 2023/24 and Capital Programme 2024/25 onwards
	Capital update January 2024 - Appendix 1 Summary Programme
	Capital update January 2024 - Appendix 2 In year position
	Capital update January 2024 - Appendix 3 Reserve balances
	Capital update January 2024 - Appendix 4 Forward plan
	Capital update January 2024 - Appendix 5 Prudential Indicators






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 10 
January 2024 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 
 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillors Vincent, Berry, McKay, Bridge and Le Marinel 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillor Bowen 
 
Officers present: 
Rebecca Huddleston, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Corinne Mason, Manager of Environmental Protection and Community Safety 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
CAB.26 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

CAB.27 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of Cabinet held on 29 November 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record by those who were in attendance. 
  

CAB.28 Public questions  
 
None. 
  

CAB.29 Poulton Town Centre Regeneration Framework  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder submitted a 
report seeking Cabinet’s adoption of the Poulton Town Centre Regeneration 
Framework (PTCRF). 
 
Councillor Le Marinel, the Planning Policy and Economic Development 



 

Portfolio Holder introduced his report. 
 
Councillors Le Marinel and Vincent thanked the Economic Development team 
for their efforts to develop the Poulton Town Centre Regeneration Framework, 
highlighting in particular the thorough consultation process. 
 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

• That the council adopt the PTCRF. 
 

• That a variety of delivery approaches, depending on the nature of the 
PTCRF project, be explored to achieve the agreed vision. These are 
likely to include projects led by the council, new partnerships being 
developed such as a Community Energy Trust and project delivery by 
local partners.   

 
• That in the medium term the council maintain strategic responsibility for 

the PTCRF and the Head of Planning and Regeneration be authorised 
to make amendments and corrections to the PTCRF. Such changes 
may include but are not limited to editorial corrections, typographical 
errors, changed local circumstances or investment opportunities. 

 
• Where the revisions may alter the strategic objectives of the PTCRF, 

the Head of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the 
Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, 
determine if it may be appropriate to carry out further proportionate 
stakeholder or public consultations on the proposed revisions 

 
• That the council support the development of a town board which might 

take responsibility for strategic delivery of the PTCRF in the long term. 
As a next step it is recommended that the council support the 
development of the Poulton Partnership to explore bringing the group 
in line with the town boards for Cleveleys, Garstang and Fleetwood. 

  
CAB.30 Renewal of the existing Public Space Protection Order for alcohol 

related anti-social behaviour  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report seeking Cabinet’s agreement to renew the existing Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) for alcohol related anti-social behaviour for a 
further three years in those areas of the borough covered by the existing 
Order. 
 
Councillor Berry, the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder introduced his report. 
 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet agreed: 



 

 
• To the renewal of the PSPO for alcohol related anti-social behaviour 

for a further 3 years in accordance with the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

 
• That the boundaries of the existing PSPO (as highlighted on the 

attached maps) are maintained having regard to the feedback received 
from the recent consultation exercise. 

 
• That the Legal Services Manager is authorised to renew the order 

subject to any minor amendments that she may wish to make. 
  

CAB.31 Cost profiles - benchmarking results  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder submitted a report seeking the Cabinet to 
consider the findings of the 2023/24 benchmarking study, a key element used 
to demonstrate that the council has proper arrangements in place for securing 
value for money. 
 
Councillor McKay, the Resources Portfolio Holder, introduced her report. 
 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

• That the Cabinet considers the benchmarking information attached and 
uses the findings to influence future service reviews. 

 
• That the information be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to support the development of their work programme. 
  

CAB.32 Capital Budget 2023/24 and Capital Programme 2024/25 onwards  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder submitted a report seeking the Cabinet to 
consider the review of the 2023/24 Capital Programme and the progress of 
schemes for the eight month period, covering April 2023 through November 
2023, undertaken by spending officers. Noting amendments to the Capital 
Programme since last reported to Cabinet on 18 October 2023 and the 
financial impact over the term of the Programme, through to the end of 
2028/29. In addition, to agree the latest Capital Budget 2023/24 and the 
Capital Programme for the financial year 2024/25 onwards. 
 
Councillor McKay, the Resources Portfolio Holder, introduced her report. 
 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

• That the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes for 
the first eight months of the 2023/24 financial year is noted. 

 



 

• That the Revised Capital Programme, and its funding, for the 2023/24 
financial year totalling £18,027,390 be approved. There have been no 
budget changes since the report published on 18 October 2023. 

 
• That the Capital Programme over the five year term from 2024/25 

through to the end of 2028/29, totalling £54,610,577 be approved. 
 

• That the financial implications of the Capital Budget and future Capital 
Programme be reflected in the draft Revenue Estimates which will be 
considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 14 February 2024 and be 
subject to approval by Full Council at the meeting on 7 March 2024. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.03 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 11 January 2024. 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 


